Legistar # 060578
DISTRICTS 1 and 4

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE: October 4,2006 (COW) (B of T) Date: October 19, 2006
TITLE: Main Street Streetscape Improvements

Final Balancing Change Order #1

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer /@M

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$61,453.31 DECREASE/ TIF

Project #: ST-05-07

HTE Project #: 0601  “7deg, 095D
PO #: 054033

Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date_ ;

Finance Director X/;Zd ’%wﬂ JAS’ W Date/Z> //& /04‘7
Village Manager X_{~) \\ 7 L e Date !Q' ﬂt e

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda

Distribution.




Legistar #: 060578

InterOffice Memo
To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ,@‘é‘Q .
Through:  Wes Anderson, Director of Public Worst})
Date: October 4, 2006
Subject: Main Street Streetscape Improvements

Final Balancing Change Order #1

Attached please find Final Balancing Change Order #1 for this project in the amount
of a net decrease of $61,453.31.

This change order adjusts the contract quantities for existing pay items. Areas of
work covered by this change order reflect all aspects of the project, from the new
surface on the road, to the street lighting and landscaping. Final measurements were
made by the Village’s Resident Engineer, and agreed upon by the Contractor.

Pay items adjusted more than $5,000.00 are discussed below:

60603800 | COMBINATION - . ' | An.additional 268 feet of new curb was: placed ‘as-the -
. 7. L.CONCRETE: CURB AND existing curb was cracked or heaved in more areas . .
| GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 | than noted during design..($6,954 increase).

X4066770 | LEVELING BINDER The base for the road was found in good condltion for

(MACHINE METHOD), more of the project limits than originally anticipated
SUPERPAVE N70 during design. ($11,177.90 decrease).

| PAVEMENT PATCHING | The base for the road was found in good condition for : -
| (FULL DEPTH).9 INCH. | more of the project limits than ongmally ant1C1pated -
T ' L during design. ($36,949.50 decrease}.:

UNIT DUCT, 2-1/C NO. | This item was not needed as the Elmhurst Mechcal
6, 2-1/C NO. 4 AND 1- | Center Project had already installed rigid conduit for
1/C NO. 4 GROUND, the new street lights. ($15,646.40 decrease)

600V (XLP-TYPE USE),
1-1/2" POLYETHYLENE

| CONCRETE EDGING, | High-early concrete was planned to minimize o

| 12" WIDE - HIGH - | disruption to the businesses; however, the' Village’s RE
EARLY STRENGTH = - - | was able to coordinate altemate access pomts for the
o . ibusinesses. ($7,560:00 decrease) , -

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on October 10, 2006,

If recommend by the committee, please present this change order to the President
and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on
October 19, 2006. If approved, please have two signed copies returned to
Engineering for further processing.

c: File: 8T-05-07




RESOLUTION
R 07

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Landmark Contractors, Inc. regarding North East
Lombard Area Improvements, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to the
Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $61,453.31

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That afier reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard fo approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 07
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of

the Village.

Adopted this day of

, 2006

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of

, 2006

ATTEST:

William J. Mueller
Village President

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM.

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Main Street Streetscape Improvements PROJECT NO.: ST-05-07
LOCATION: Maple Sireet to Parkside Avenue CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: Landmark Contractors, Inc. DATE: 8/30/2006

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  See attachment for explanation of changes

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $689,689.96
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([11+[2]) 3] $689,689.96
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) : 4] (§61,453.31)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([31+[4]) 5] $628,236.65
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) ($61,453.31)

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $689,689.96

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $689,689.96

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTA

/ "// ﬁ Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date

Jé-Z~0&  Approved By:

Contraetor 7 = Date  (s$10Kor25%) Village Manager Date

/@wﬂ /ﬁ/ﬂ%/e % é&ué Approved By:

Village Engineer MQAAv Date ~ CS10Kor2s%)  “Vfjllage President Date
q!) é ﬂ ; Attest:

Director of PubluU‘rK' Date Village Clerk Date

Accountant Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that afl bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order. )

Page 10of 2 ENOGOZ (6/99)



(66/9) ZOONI ! £ #io z obed

justinsesw pjaly jeuld|{0°zavs) ogL) 0’060/} 0Z'v$ HHOM TVIIELOATT
1004 HOL TNHIADVYE ANV HONIHL| 00200518
tood lotoe . e i FOEHSAELINANG

081E0084

1004 | 0'i6 LNTFWIAYL LSV 1d GIWHO-T
S i PINizgae NI

e

05120084

0£1£0082

J0IWHO4THd

ST10dNAS
3 SYILLTT -8 IdAL "ONIAEYW
43ud

A E0084

00120082

e
mww i  NOLULYNIBNOD |
0892 Z1'9-9 AdAL ‘HALLND ANY

4N 3134ONOD NOLLYNIGWOD
(3801 SIXOFITNIVAL

a3isnrav3a oL
HOV3 | 08 $3X04d 3JIAHIS HILVM DILSTNOC] 00900595

R e B e

e e uesansesuepia e ui Hgig e s EE T
justinseaw pjaiy jeuld [{0°050° L)

Josuses 707958 |68 = D8[089 SVACWIYMIVATAIS [ £.0090007 7
Jiawinsesw pjey [euld| 9'ezZz'es 0gle TYAOWIY
_ J3LLND ANV 9400 NOLLYNIGINOD]  005000¢+
R Uslnsen D L Bl s B0l HEE HREREAYAONT Y 8NN D | DOE000PF
g8'8L¥ W3 LNIWIAY] AVAMIAIEA| 002000+

mmn o

»u!ﬂwsm..n MW

Tiaaa;
IVAONIY FOVINS SHONIWALIE
WID3dS 'HONI G SIYA3AIS

09 LNIWZO ONV1LHOd
= 193dS

00€100Zr
‘00E0090%

00Z10kLE

v INYHDHSva:ar
._‘_Um_ ﬂ._.jo_._&mo._axm_ 0L000ELE

o T

lend i

AT,

DX @3 HSINGRNY| 7500800702

NOILVAYDOX3 Hidv3| 00100202
ONISTEYMEIVENIWINEANS] " -0041L0L02
ONINNYd LOOY 334L] 00210102

S el

Hglnsesllin]

)

juswinsesL pioly [euld Ao

GEREE : Aueuunseswplalietl A (aiagls) B Bl(oreli s a k1016 Sle 00T 00S ] FEDATOYd INAYLAIH L] 100810102
: Juswinsesu piay [eul-]{8'¢05% (€102 g'8e 05°z$ 3ONI AYVHOdWILE| 00010102
NYND ERTITN] NVNO
NOILJINOS3A| INNOWY | JFONIUILHIG| AISIATY LINN 1IN0 }LNZ¥HND WLl ON

9002/0/8 L #°00 sjuswaaosduj edeos)asuys 198G UIBI



(66/3) Z0ONT Zlo Zabeg
£ 5

{Leesr’ Lo%) ‘ _ '

Em_.Esmmm.E U_mz reui[{y” ovm_m_‘wv

ANTIAHLIAIOL W2/t-} (38N IdAL
%) ADD9 'ONNOYD ¥ 'ON 2/1-1 ANV
1004 | 0020 | ¥ 'ON O/L-2 '9 "ON O7L-¢ "10Nnd LINN

‘_.Zm:zm><n_ ><>>m_>_m_n_ SNONINNLIG
ONTHLSIATEVI HDIH

i3

SO

JUSLLNSESW P[3:

4 12U | (S 6v6'959) HONI 6

mmm_oo,q
AHVHOdNTL HOL ALVOIHDIDY)

__N:, N m><n_mm_n5m

m_meOO mw(m w:Oz_S_D._._m




